FILE NO. 240678

RESOLUTION NO. 404-24

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Centers for Disease Control and Prevention -Targeted HIV/TB Strategic Information Technical Assistance for President's Emergency Plan for AIDS Relief and Global Fund - \$107,707]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant increase in the amount of \$18,016 from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention through The Regents of the University of California, San Francisco for a total amount of \$107,707 for participation in a program, entitled "Targeted HIV/TB Strategic Information Technical Assistance for President's Emergency Plan for AIDS Relief (PEPFAR) and Global Fund to Fight AIDS, Tuberculosis and Malaria (GFATM) Countries," for the period of September 30, 2023, through September 29, 2024.

WHEREAS, The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), through The Regents of the University of California, San Francisco (UCSF) as a pass-through entity, has agreed to fund the Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$107,707 for participation in a program, entitled "Targeted Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV)/ Tuberculosis (TB) Strategic Information Technical Assistance for President's Emergency Plan for AIDS Relief (PEPFAR) and Global Fund to Fight AIDS, Tuberculosis and Malaria (GFATM) Countries," for the period of October 1, 2019, through September 29, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Men Who Have Sex with Men (MSM) are the population most affected by HIV in the United States, accounting for over two-thirds of all new HIV diagnoses; and

WHEREAS, Pre-Exposure Prophylaxis (PrEP) has demonstrated high levels of efficacy for HIV prevention among MSM; and

WHEREAS, A pharmacy-led model of PrEP delivery, combined with mobile app-based PrEP support, could address many of the challenges with starting and staying on PrEP, and also greatly reduce burden on the medical system; and WHEREAS, An Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment is not required; and WHEREAS, A grant increase of \$18,016 from \$89,691 was approved for the period of September 30, 2023, through September 29, 2024; and

WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received the award agreement on January 24, 2024, for a project start date of September 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of \$13,176; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$107,707 from the CDC through UCSF; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City.

Å.	•		
1	Recommended:	Approved: <u>/s/</u>	
2		Mayor	
3	<u>_/s/</u>		
4	Dr. Grant Colfax	Approved: <u>/s/</u>	-
5	Director of Health	Controller	
6			
7			
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

Mayor Breed; Supervisors Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 240678

Date Passed: July 16, 2024

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant increase in the amount of \$18,016 from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention through The Regents of the University of California, San Francisco for a total amount of \$107,707 for participation in a program, entitled "Targeted HIV/TB Strategic Information Technical Assistance for President's Emergency Plan for AIDS Relief (PEPFAR) and Global Fund to Fight AIDS, Tuberculosis and Malaria (GFATM) Countries," for the period of September 30, 2023, through September 29, 2024.

July 10, 2024 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

July 16, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 240678

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/16/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

7/24/24

Date Approved